2,25,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

During the Year there is no any change in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company. 

b) Issued Capital, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital: 

Rs. 18,60,050,000(Rupees Eighteen Crores Sixty Lakhs Five Thousand only) divided in to 1,86,05,000 (One 

Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Five Thousand) Equity Shares of Rupees 10/- Each. 

c) Utilization of Excess Fund Transferred in General Corporate Purpose from The Fund Raised for 

Public Issue Expenses: 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(4) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations,2015 the detail for Utilization of Excess Fund

[...]

Recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the corporate social responsibility activities; 

and 

C. Monitor the implementation of the Company’s corporate social responsibility policy. 

During the financial year 2022-23, the Company has done CSR expenditure of Rs. 10,20,000 (Rupees Ten Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand Only).  

However, Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the company for the Financial 

Year 2023-24, But the Board has Constituted a Corporate Social Responsibility (“CSR”) Committee 

to monitor the Corporate Social Responsibility policy of the Company.

[...]

Auditors of the Company for a term of five consecutive years at the 19th Annual General Meeting held on December 

30, 2020 till the conclusion of 24th AGM to be held in the Calendar year 2025 i.e. for FY 2020-2021 to 2024-2025 

at a remuneration of ₹ 2,35,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Only) to conduct the audit for the Financial 

Year 2020-2021 payable in One or more Instalments plus Goods and Services tax  as applicable. 

As such M/s. Ankit Chokshi & Co., Chartered Accountants [FRN-121722W] Ahmedabad has been resigned from his

[...]

of the Standalone Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 

separate opinion on these matters. 

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated in our report 

Emphasis of matter: 

Attention is invited to Note No. 09 to the financial statement regarding Rs. 9,50,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Fifty 

Lakhs only) advanced during the previous accounting year to an individual for the purpose of carrying joint venture 

business of acquisition of land for construction and development of residential and commercial properties on agreed 

terms. Subsequent to advancing the money there is no further progress in this regard.